

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 1970<sup>th</sup> REGULAR SESSION OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD OF THE CITY OF BAGO HELD ON APRIL 3, 2019 AT THE SP SESSION HALL, BAGO CITY.

## PRESENT:

HON. MA. JOSEFA Y. MATTI HON. ANDREW MARTIN Y. TORRES HON. CARLOS E. MONDIA HON. JORGE AGUSTIN A. ARANETA HON. CLEO F. GAUDITE HON. ALLAN C. GALUNAN HON. DANILO U. FAMOSO HON. JOZSEF MARK DEXTER M. SOMCIO HON. MA. FEMMY A. MARTIR HON. MARINA JAVELLANA-YAO HON. SERGIO T. PIANSAY HON. CARL BENEDICT Y. BAYLON

SP Member-Acting Presiding Officer SP Member SP Member-ABC President SP Member-SK Federation President

ABSENT:

HON. RAMON D. TORRES

City Vice Mayor-Presiding Officer (On Official Business)

## **RESOLUTION NO. 19-131**

## RESOLUTION DENYING THE REQUEST OF MS. MONICA V. MADREGALEJO, DIRECTOR, PEPSILOG, BACOLOD, TO PUT UP A PEPSILOG FAST FOOD STATION IN BAGO CITY PUBLIC PLAZA.

**WHEREAS,** in her letter to the Honorable City Mayor, Ms. Monica V. Madregalejo, Director, PEPSILOG, Bacolod is planning to put up a Pepsilog fast food station in Bago City, preferably in the Bago City Plaza premises facing along the side of 7/11 store;

**WHEREAS,** this August body is mindful of the fact that a public plaza should and must at all times be an open space to offer Bagonhons a place to relax and enjoy the scenery;

**WHEREAS,** after a thorough deliberation on the matter, it is the consensus of this August body to deny said request, however offers Bantayan Park, Bago City, as an option.

**NOW, THEREFORE,** upon motion of SP Member Carlos E. Mondia, unanimously seconded by SP Members present, the Sangguniang Panlungsod

**RESOLVES,** as it is hereby resolved, to deny the request of Ms. Monica V. Madregalejo, Director, PEPSILOG, Bacolod, to put up a Pepsilog fast food station in Bago City Public Plaza.

**RESOLVED FURTHER,** that the August body recommends that the proposed Pepsilog fast food station is best situated in Bantayan Park, Bago City.

ATTESTED:

MA. JOSEFA Y. MATTI

SP Member-Acting Presiding Officer

CERTIFIED CORRECT D. MESIAS Supervising Environmental Management Specialist/ City Secretary-Designate